

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

No. SC 97175

STATE EX REL. GENERAL CREDIT ACCEPTANCE COMPANY, LLC,
Relator,

v.

THE HONORABLE DAVID L. VINCENT III,
Respondent.

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
MISSOURI BANKERS ASSOCIATION**

THOMPSON COBURN LLP
Edwin G. Harvey, #30565
Maria Zschoche, #56635
David M. Mangian, #61728
One US Bank Plaza
St. Louis, Missouri 63101
(314) 552-6000
(314) 552-7000 (fax)

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
CONSENT OF THE PARTIES.....	4
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. SECTION 408.553 DOES NOT BAR LENDERS FROM CHARGING POST-DEFAULT PRE-JUDGMENT INTEREST IN THE TYPE OF CONSUMER INSTALLMENT LOANS AT ISSUE IN THIS CASE	9
A. The Plain and Unambiguous Language of Section 408.553 Does <i>Not</i> Bar Interest—It Limits a Lender’s Post-Default Recovery to Amounts Due Under the Contract at the Time of Judgment (Principal And Interest) Plus Post-Judgment Interest at the Simple Interest Equivalent of the Contractual Interest Rate.....	10
B. Respondent’s Interpretation of Section 408.553 is Incorrect, and—If Allowed to Stand—would Greatly Affect Lenders and Consumers in Missouri.....	12
C. Intervention By This Court Is Necessary to Establish the Correct Interpretation of Section 408.553.....	15
II. THIS COURT SHOULD ADDRESS THE ISSUE OF WHETHER A CREDITOR MAY RECOVER A DEFICIENCY AFTER FAILING TO DISPOSE OF COLLATERAL IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE UCC AND ADOPT THE REBUTTABLE PRESUMPTION RULE, AS IT IS FOLLOWED BY THE MAJORITY OF STATES, IS THE MOST EQUITABLE APPROACH, AND IS CONSISTENT WITH THE INTENT OF THE UCC.....	16
A. Courts Apply One of Three Approaches to Determine Whether a Creditor May Pursue a Claim For Deficiency After Failing to Dispose of Collateral in Compliance with the UCC	17
B. The Missouri Court of Appeals Has Adhered to the Absolute Bar Rule Since 1978 Despite Sharp Criticism of the Rule From the Western District, And “With Hardly More Rationale Than The Rule Itself.”	19

C. This Court Should Adopt The Rebuttable Presumption Rule Because it is Considered the Most Equitable Approach by Courts and is Consistent With the UCC.....24

III. REGARDLESS OF WHETHER THE ABSOLUTE BAR RULE OR THE REBUTTABLE PRESUMPTION RULE APPLIES, THE COURT SHOULD HOLD THAT THE “DEFICIENCY OFFSET APPROACH” (ALLOWING A CREDITOR TO OFFSET ANY DEFICIENCY BALANCE FROM A DEBTOR’S RECOVERY) IS THE LAW IN MISSOURI..... 28

CONCLUSION 35

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 37

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anheuser-Busch Employees’ Credit Union v. Wells</i> , Case No. 1522-AC09263-01 (Mo. Cir. Ct., April 20, 2018).....	29
<i>Assocs. Capital Servs. Corp. v. Riccardi</i> , 408 A.2d 930 (R.I. 1979).....	19, 25
<i>Bank of Chapmanville v. Workman</i> , 406 S.E.2d 58 (W. Va. 1991).....	19, 24, 34
<i>Beneficial Fin. Co. v. Young</i> , 612 P.2d 1357 (Okla. 1980).....	33
<i>Block v. Diana</i> , 600 A.2d 520 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1992).....	18
<i>Boatmen’s Bank of Nevada v. Dahmer</i> , 716 S.W.2d 876 (Mo. App. W.D. 1986).....	22
<i>C & J Leasing Corp. v. Beasley Invs., Inc.</i> , No. 08 0074, 2009 WL 777870 (Iowa Ct. App. Mar. 26, 2009).....	24, 25
<i>Camden Nat’l. Bank v. St. Clair</i> , 309 A.2d 329 (Me. 1973).....	19
<i>Chapman v. Field</i> , 602 P.2d 481 (Ariz. 1979).....	18, 34
<i>Chemical Sales Co. v. Diamond Chemical Co.</i> , 766 F.2d 364 (8th Cir. 1985).....	32, 33
<i>Chemlease Worldwide Inc. v. Brace, Inc.</i> , 338 N.W.2d 428 (Minn. 1983).....	18
<i>Cherry Manor, Inc. v. Am. Health Care, Inc.</i> , 797 S.W.2d 817 (Mo. App. S.D. 1990).....	21
<i>Chrysler Capital Corp. v. Cotlar</i> , 762 S.W.2d 859 (Mo. App. E.D. 1989).....	21
<i>Chrysler Fin. Co. v. Flynn</i> , 88 S.W.3d 142 (Mo. App. S.D. 2002).....	30
<i>Clark Leasing Corp. v. White Sands Forest Products, Inc.</i> , 535 P.2d 1077 (N.M. 1975).....	26
<i>Commercial Credit Equip. Corp. v. Parsons</i> , 820 S.W.2d 315 (Mo. App. W.D. 1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Connecticut Bank & Tr. Co., N.A. v. Incendy</i> , 540 A.2d 32 (Conn. 1988).....	18

Conti Causeway Ford v. Jarossy, 276 A.2d 402 (N.J. Dist. Ct. 1971) 25, 26

Coones v. FDIC, 894 P.2d 613 (Wyo. 1995) 35

Cornett v. White Motor Corp., 209 N.W.2d 341 (Neb. 1973) 18, 26, 27

Emmons v. Burkett, 353 S.E.2d 908 (Ga. 1987)..... 18, 20

Exch. Bank of Missouri v. Gerlt, 367 S.W.3d 132 (Mo. App. W.D. 2012) 28

Farmers State Bank of Leeds v. Thompson, 372 N.W.2d 862 (N.D. 1985)..... 25

Farmers State Bank v. Mobile Homes Unlimited, 593 P.2d 734 (Mont. 1979) 19

FDIC v. Morgan, 727 S.W.2d 500 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1986) 19

Fidelity Nat’l Title Ins. Co. v. Tri-Lakes Title Co., 958 S.W.2d 727 (Mo. App. S.D. 1998) 31

First Cmty. Credit Union v. Levison, 395 S.W.3d 571 (Mo. App. E.D. 2013) 21

First Galesburg Natl. Bank & Trust Co. v. Joannides, 469 N.E.2d 180 (Ill. 1984) 18, 24, 26

First Nat. Bank of Dona Ana Cty. v. Ruttle, 778 P.2d 434 (N.M. 1989)..... 18

First State Bank of Morrilton v. Hallett, 722 S.W.2d 555 (Ark. 1987) 19

Folks v. Tuscaloosa County Credit Union, 989 So. 2d 531 (Ala. Civ. App. 2007) 34

Ford Motor Co. v. Lyons, 405 N.W.2d 354 (Wis. 1987) 19

Ford Motor Credit Co. v. Samec, 227 So. 2d 164 (La. Ct. App. 1969) 19

Gateway Aviation, Inc. v. Cessna Aircraft, 577 S.W.2d 860 (Mo. App. E.D. 1978) 20, 22, 24

Gregory Poole Equip. Co. v. Murray, 414 S.E.2d 563 (N.C. Ct. App. 1992) 18

Hollins v Capital Solutions Investments I, Inc., 477 S.W.3d 19 (Mo. App. E.D. 2015)*passim*

In re Boehne, 82 B.R. 525 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. 1988) 32, 33, 34

*Kobuk Eng’g & Contracting Servs., Inc. v. Superior Tank & Const. Co.-
Alaska, Inc.*, 568 P.2d 1007 (Alaska 1977)..... 33, 34

Kruse v. Voyager Ins. Cos., 648 N.E.2d 814 (Ohio 1995)..... 35

*Landmark First Nat’l Bank of Fort Lauderdale v. Gepetto’s Tale O’ The
Whale of Fort Lauderdale, Inc.*, 498 So. 2d 920 (Fla. 1986) 18

Lavender v. AmSouth Bank, N.A., 539 So. 2d 193 (Ala. 1988)..... 18

Levers v. Rio King Land & Inv. Co., 560 P.2d 917 (Nev. 1977)..... 18

Liberty Bank v. Honolulu Providoring, Inc., 650 P.2d 576 (Haw. 1982) 18

Mack Fin. Corp. v. Scott, 606 P.2d 993 (Idaho 1980)..... 18

May v. Women’s Bank, N.A., 807 P.2d 1145 (Colo. 1991) 18

McChord Credit Union v. Parrish, 809 P.2d 759 (Wash. Ct. App. 2 1991)..... 19

McKee v. Mississippi Bank & Trust Co., 366 So. 2d 234 (Miss. 1979)..... 18

Meyers v. Arnold, 645 P.2d 577 (Or. 1982) 19

Missouri Credit Union v. Diaz, 545 S.W.3d 856 (Mo. App. W.D. Feb. 6,
2018) 23

Missouri Credit Union v. Diaz and Weir, WD 80412 (September 18, 2017)..... 23, 24

Muir v. Alliance Credit Union, Case No. 13SL-CC-00008 (Mo. Cir. Ct.
2013) 30, 31, 32, 33, 35

Parktown Imports, Inc. v. Audi of Am., Inc., 278 S.W.3d 670 (Mo. banc
2009) 11

R.J.S. Sec., Inc. v. Command Sec. Servs., 101 S.W.3d 1 (Mo. App. W.D.
2003) 30

Republic Nat’l Bank v. DLP Indus., 441 S.E.2d 827 (S.C. 1994)..... 19

Rushton v. Shea, 423 F.Supp. 468 (D. Del. 1976)..... 25

Savoy v. Beneficial Consumer Disc. Co., 468 A.2d 465 (Pa. 1983) 19, 4

Sedalia Mercantile Bank & Trust Co. v. Loges Farms, Inc., 740 S.W.2d
188 (Mo. App. W.D. 1987)..... 22

Shawmut Bank, N.A. v. Chase, 609 N.E.2d 479 (Mass. Ct. App. 1993),
aff'd, 624 N.E.2d 541 (Mass. 1993)..... 18

Southgate Bank & Tr. Co. v. May, 696 S.W.2d 515 (Mo. App. W.D. 1985) 21

State Bank of Towner v. Hansen, 302 N.W.2d 760 (N.D. 1981) 19

State ex rel. Evans v. Brown Builders Elec. Co., 254 S.W.3d 31 (Mo. banc.
 2008) 30

States Res. Corp. v. Gregory, 339 S.W.3d 591 (Mo. App. S.D. 2011)..... 21

Stockdale, Inc. v. Baker, 364 N.W.2d 240 (Iowa 1985)..... 19

Tanenbaum v. Economics Laboratory, Inc., 628 S.W.2d 769 (Tex. 1982)..... 19

United States v. Willis, 593 F.2d 247 (6th Cir. 1979) 24

Vanek v. Indiana Nat’l Bank, 540 N.E.2d 81 (Ind. Ct. App. 1989), *aff’d* 551
 N.E.2d 1134 (1990)..... 18

Vantage Credit Union v. Trimble, Case No. 1011-CV08076 (Mo. Cir. Ct.
 2010) *passim*

Victory Hills Ltd. P’ship I v. NationsBank, N.A. (Midwest), 28 S.W.3d 322
 (Mo. App. W.D. 2000)..... 22, 23, 24

Wang v. Wang, 440 N.W.2d 740 (S.D. 1989) 19, 25

Wilmington Tr. Co. V. Conner, 415 A.2d 773 (Del. 1980) 19

Wirth v. Heavey, 508 S.W.2d 263 (Mo. App. W.D. 1974) *passim*

Woodward v. Resource Bank, 436 S.E.2d 613 (Va. 1993)..... 19

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 365.020..... 10

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 400.9-608..... 27

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 400.9-615..... 27

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 400.9-625..... *passim*

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 400.9-626..... 17, 27, 28

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 408.551 10

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 408.553 *passim*

Rules

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 74.05(d) 13

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 74.06(b) 13

Other Authorities

4 White, Summers, & Hillman, Uniform Commercial Code § 34:45 (6th ed.) 34

Barkley Clark & Barbara Clark, The Law of Secured Transactions Under the Uniform Commercial Code, ¶ 4.12[6] (3d ed. 2011)..... 34

Interest, Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014) 11

J. White and R. Summers, Uniform Commercial Code § 26-8 (2d ed. 1980) 25

Recovery, Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)..... 29
